Received January 29, 2022, accepted March 16, 2022, date of publication March 21, 2022, date of current version March 25, 2022.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3160794
A Three-Level Single Stage A-Source Inverter
With the Ability to Generate Active Voltage
Vector During Shoot-Through State
MOHAMMAD REZA KHEYRATI1, AMIRHOSSEIN RAJAEI 1, (Member, IEEE),
VAHID MORADZADEH TEHRANI1, GHAZAL MIRZAVAND1,
AND MAHDI SHAHPARASTI 2, (Senior Member, IEEE)

the boosting ability and reduces the required DC-link voltage
of the inverter. The space vector PWM modulation with the
maximum boost strategy was presented, and equations were
derived. A comparative study with several topologies was
performed in terms of the voltage gain and switches voltage
stress, which demonstrated the advantages of the proposed
inverter. Finally, the validation of the given theories was
provided by experimental results with a laboratory prototype.
REFERENCES
[1] H. Abunima, J. Teh, C.-M. Lai, and H. Jabir, ‘‘A systematic review of reli-
ability studies on composite power systems: A coherent taxonomy moti-
vations, open challenges, recommendations, and new research directions,’’
Energies, vol. 11, no. 9, p. 2417, Sep. 2018, doi: 10.3390/en11092417.
[2] H. Abunima, J. Teh, and H. J. Jabir, ‘‘A new solar radiation model for a
power system reliability study,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 64758–64766,
2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2916168.
VOLUME 10, 2022 31797
M. R. Kheyrati et al.: Three-Level Single Stage A-Source Inverter With Ability to Generate Active Voltage Vector
[3] Y. Li, X. Yang, W. Chen, T. Liu, and F. Zhang, ‘‘Neutral-point voltage
analysis and suppression for NPC three-level photovoltaic converter
in LVRT operation under imbalanced grid faults with selective hybrid
SVPWM strategy,’’ IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 34, no. 2,
pp. 1334–1355, Feb. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2018.2834226.
[4] A. M. Haddadi, S. Farhangi, and F. Blaabjerg, ‘‘A reliable three-
phase single-stage multiport inverter for grid-connected photovoltaic
applications,’’ IEEE J. Emerg. Sel. Topics Power Electron., vol. 7, no. 4,
pp. 2384–2393, Dec. 2019, doi: 10.1109/JESTPE.2018.2872618.
[5] R. Ahmad, A. F. Murtaza, and H. A. Sher, ‘‘Power tracking techniques
for efficient operation of photovoltaic array in solar applications—A
review,’’ Renew. Sustain. Energy Rev., vol. 101, pp. 82–102, Mar. 2019,
doi: 10.1016/j.rser.2018.10.015.
[6] M. Rasheed, B. Riar, and R. Zane, ‘‘Power sharing based algorithm for
sizing components in fuel cell hybrid electric vehicles,’’ in Proc. 20th
Workshop Control Modeling Power Electron. (COMPEL), Jun. 2019,
pp. 1–8, doi: 10.1109/COMPEL.2019.8769628.
[7] M. G. Dozein and P. Mancarella, ‘‘Application of utility-connected battery
energy storage system for integrated dynamic services,’’ in Proc. IEEE
Milan PowerTech, Jun. 2019, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/PTC.2019.8810561.
[8] E. R. C. da Silva andM. E. Elbuluk, ‘‘Fundamentals of power electronics,’’
in Power Electronics for Renewable and Distributed Energy Systems
(Green Energy and Technolog), vol. 59. London, U.K.: Springer, 2013,
pp. 7–59, doi: 10.1007/978-1-4471-5104-3_2.
[9] M. D. Siddique, S. Mekhilef, N. M. Shah, J. S. M. Ali, M. Meraj,
A. Iqbal, and M. A. Al-Hitmi, ‘‘A new single phase single switched-
capacitor based nine-level boost inverter topology with reduced switch
count and voltage stress,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 174178–174188, 2019,
doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2957180.
[10] A. Iqbal, M. D. Siddique, J. S. M. Ali, S. Mekhilef, and J. Lam,
‘‘A new eight switch seven level boost active neutral point clamped
(8S-7L-BANPC) inverter,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 203972–203981,
2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3036483.
[11] Y. P. Siwakoti, F. Z. Peng, F. Blaabjerg, P. C. Loh, and G. E. Town,
‘‘Impedance-source networks for electric power conversion part I:
A topological review,’’ IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 30, no. 2,
pp. 699–716, Feb. 2015, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2014.2313746.
[12] F. Z. Peng, ‘‘Z-source inverter,’’ in Proc. Conf. Rec. IEEE Ind.
Appl. Conf., 37th IAS Annu. Meeting, Oct. 2002, pp. 775–781, doi:
10.1109/IAS.2002.1042647.
[13] M. Shahparasti, M. Savaghebi, E. Adabi, and T. Ebel, ‘‘Dual-input
photovoltaic system based on parallel Z-source inverters,’’ Designs, vol. 4,
no. 4, pp. 1–16, 2020, doi: 10.3390/designs4040051.
[14] R. Strzelecki, M. Adamowicz, N. Strzelecka, and W. Bury, ‘‘New
type T-source inverter,’’ in Proc. Compat. Power Electron., May 2009,
pp. 191–195.
[15] Y. P. Siwakoti, F. Blaabjerg, and P. C. Loh, ‘‘New magnetically coupled
impedance (Z-) source networks,’’ IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 31,
no. 11, pp. 7419–7435, Nov. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2015.2459233.
[16] Y. P. Siwakoti, P. C. Loh, F. Blaabjerg, and G. Town, ‘‘Y-source
impedance network,’’ in Proc. IEEE Appl. Power Electron. Conf.
Expo. (APEC), vol. 29, no. 7, Mar. 2014, pp. 3362–3366, doi:
10.1109/APEC.2014.6803789.
[17] Y. P. Siwakoti, F. Blaabjerg, and P. C. Loh, ‘‘Quasi-Y-source inverter,’’
in Proc. Australas. Universities Power Eng. Conf. (AUPEC), vol. 1,
Sep. 2015, pp. 1–5, doi: 10.1109/AUPEC.2015.7324804.
[18] Y. P. Siwakoti, F. Blaabjerg, V. P. Galigekere, and M. K. Kazimierczuk,
‘‘A-source impedance network,’’ in Proc. IEEE Energy Convers. Congr.
Expo. (ECCE), Sep. 2016, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/ECCE.2016.7854885.
[19] W. Mo, P. C. Loh, F. Blaabjerg, and P. Wang, ‘‘Trans-Z-source and
0-Z-source neutral-point-clamped inverters,’’ IET Power Electron., vol. 8,
no. 3, pp. 371–377, Mar. 2015, doi: 10.1049/iet-pel.2014.0725.
[20] H. Abu-Rub, J. Holtz, J. Rodriguez, and G. Baoming, ‘‘Medium-voltage
multilevel converters—State of the art, challenges, and requirements
in industrial applications,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 57, no. 8,
pp. 2581–2596, Aug. 2010, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2010.2043039.
[21] J. Chavarria, D. Biel, F. Guinjoan, C. Meza, and J. J. Negroni, ‘‘Energy-
balance control of PV cascaded multilevel grid-connected inverters under
level-shifted and phase-shifted PWMs,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron.,
vol. 60, no. 1, pp. 98–111, Jan. 2013, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2012.2186108.
[22] A. K. Chauhan, M. Raghuram, Deepankar, and S. K. Singh, ‘‘Quasi
mutually coupled active impedance source converter—Autotransformer
type turns ratio,’’ in Proc. IEEE Transp. Electrific. Conf. (ITEC-India),
Dec. 2017, pp. 1–5, doi: 10.1109/ITEC-India.2017.8333844.
[23] R. Uthirasamy, U. S. Ragupathy, and V. K. Chinnaiyan, ‘‘Structure
of boost DC-link cascaded multilevel inverter for uninterrupted power
supply applications,’’ IET Power Electron., vol. 8, no. 11, pp. 2085–2096,
Nov. 2015, doi: 10.1049/iet-pel.2014.0746.
[24] A.-V. Ho and T.-W. Chun, ‘‘Topology and modulation scheme for three-
phase three-level modified Z-source neutral-point-clamped inverter,’’
IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 34, no. 11, pp. 11014–11025, Nov. 2019,
doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2019.2901962.
[25] O. Husev, F. Blaabjerg, C. Roncero-Clemente, E. Romero-Cadaval,
D. Vinnikov, Y. P. Siwakoti, and R. Strzelecki, ‘‘Comparison of
impedance-source networks for two and multilevel buck–boost
inverter applications,’’ IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 31, no. 11,
pp. 7564–7579, Nov. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2016.2569437.
[26] P. C. Loh, F. Gao, F. Blaabjerg, S. Y. C. Feng, and K. N. J. Soon,
‘‘Pulsewidth-modulated Z -source neutral-point-clamped inverter,’’ IEEE
Trans. Ind. Appl., vol. 43, no. 5, pp. 1295–1308, Sep. 2007, doi:
10.1109/TIA.2007.904422.
[27] D. Yu, Q. Cheng, J. Gao, F. Tan, and Y. Zhang, ‘‘Three-level neutral-
point-clamped quasi-Z-source inverter with reduced Z-source capacitor
voltage,’’ Electron. Lett., vol. 53, no. 3, pp. 185–187, Feb. 2017, doi:
10.1049/EL.2016.3930.
[28] F. B. Effah, P. W. Wheeler, A. J. Watson, and J. C. Clare, ‘‘Quasi Z-source
NPC inverter for PV application,’’ in Proc. IEEE PES PowerAfrica,
Jun. 2017, pp. 153–158, doi: 10.1109/PowerAfrica.2017.7991215.
[29] P. C. Loh, S. W. Lim, F. Gao, and F. Blaabjerg, ‘‘Three-level
Z-source inverters using a single LC impedance network,’’ IEEE
Trans. Power Electron., vol. 22, no. 2, pp. 706–711, Mar. 2007, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2007.892433.
[30] M. Sahoo and S. Keerthipati, ‘‘A three-level LC-switching-
based voltage boost NPC inverter,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron.,
vol. 64, no. 4, pp. 2876–2883, Apr. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2016.
2636120.
[31] L. Mihalache, ‘‘A hybrid 2/3 level converter with minimum switch count,’’
in Proc. Conf. Rec. IEEE Ind. Appl. Conf. 41st IAS Annu. Meeting,
Oct. 2006, pp. 611–618, doi: 10.1109/IAS.2006.256590.
[32] M. H. Ahmed, M.Wang, M. A. S. Hassan, and I. Ullah, ‘‘Power loss model
and efficiency analysis of three-phase inverter based on SiC MOSFETs
for PV applications,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 75768–75781, 2019, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2922741.
[33] M. Najjar,M. Shahparasti, R. Heydari, andM. Nymand, ‘‘Model predictive
controllers with capacitor voltage balancing for a single-phase five-level
SiC/Si based ANPC inverter,’’ IEEE Open J. Power Electron., vol. 2,
pp. 202–211, 2021, doi: 10.1109/OJPEL.2021.3066924.
[34] M. Najjar, M. Shahparasti, A. Kouchaki, and M. Nymand, ‘‘Operation
and efficiency analysis of a five-level single-phase hybrid Si/SiC
active neutral point clamped converter,’’ IEEE J. Emerg. Sel. Top-
ics Power Electron., vol. 10, no. 1, pp. 662–672, Feb. 2022, doi:
10.1109/JESTPE.2021.3105560.
[35] F. Z. Peng,M. Shen, and Z. Qian, ‘‘Maximum boost control of the Z-source
inverter,’’ in Proc. IEEE 35th Annu. Power Electron. Spec. Conf., vol. 1,
no. 4, Jun. 2004, pp. 255–260, doi: 10.1109/PESC.2004.1355751.
[36] N. Celanovic and D. Boroyevich, ‘‘A fast space-vector modulation
algorithm for multilevel three-phase converters,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Appl.,
vol. 37, no. 2, pp. 637–641, Mar./Apr. 2001, doi: 10.1109/28.913731.
[37] K. Yu, F. L. Luo, and M. Zhu, ‘‘Space vector pulse-width modulation
based maximum boost control of Z-source inverters,’’ in Proc. IEEE Int.
Symp. Ind. Electron., May 2012, pp. 521–526, doi: 10.1109/ISIE.2012.
6237141.
[38] S. Prasanth, M. H. M. Sathik, A. A. Ayu, T. C. Seng, and K. S. S. Kumar,
‘‘Maximum boost space vector modulated three-phase three-level
neutral-point-clamped quasi-Z-source inverter,’’ in Proc. IEEE
Energy Convers. Congr. Expo. (ECCE), Sep. 2016, pp. 1–6, doi:
10.1109/ECCE.2016.7855232.
[39] F. B. Effah, P. Wheeler, J. Clare, and A. Watson, ‘‘Space-vector-
modulated three-level inverters with a single Z-source network,’’ IEEE
Trans. Power Electron., vol. 28, no. 6, pp. 2806–2815, Jun. 2013, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2012.2219627.
[40] A. Rajaei, R. Khazan, M. Mahmoudian, M. Mardaneh, and M. Gitizadeh,
‘‘A dual inductor high step-up DC/DC converter based on the
Cockcroft–Walton multiplier,’’ IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 33,
no. 11, pp. 9699–9709, Nov. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2018.2792004.
[41] L. Schirone andM.Macellari, ‘‘Loss analysis of low-voltage TLNPC step-
up converters,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 61, no. 11, pp. 6081–6090,
Nov. 2014.
31798 VOLUME 10, 2022